Notes to the financial statements
for year ended 31 December 2024
(in thousands of KZT)

56

29 Financial risk management (continued)

Price risk

The Company enters into contracts with customers without adjusting for changes in the price of services
(goods) after they are sold; therefore, it is not exposed to other price risk.

Interest rate risk

The Company does not hold any floating rate financial instruments at the reporting dates and is therefore
not exposed to interest rate risk.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk through purchases made in currencies other than the
Company's functional currency. At the reporting dates, the Company has the following financial
instruments denominated in currencies other than its functional currency:

At 31 December 2024 USD

Borrowings (20,787,657)

Net foreign exchange position (20,787,657)

At 31 December 2023 USD

Borrowings (26,248,997)

Net foreign exchange position (26,248,997)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows an increase (decrease) in the Company's pre-tax profit due to changes in the fair
value of financial instruments in the event of a 10% strengthening of the currency.

 USD

31 December 2024 (1,663,013)

31 December 2023 (2,099,920)

Changes in liabilities arising from financial activities are presented as follows:

For 2024

As at 1

January

Cash flows -
repayment

 Other *
As at 31

December

Halyk Bank of
Kazakhstan JSC 32,374,354  (11,607,452)  2,378,303  23,145,205

Total 32,374,354  (11,607,452)  2,378,303  23,145,205

For 2023

As at 1

January

Cash flows -
receipts

Cash flows -

repayment
 Other *

As at 31
December

Halyk Bank of
Kazakhstan JSC 45,567,408  3,109,795  (14,739,395)  (1,563,454)  32,374,354

Total 45,567,408  3,109,795  (14,739,395)  (1,563,454)  32,374,354

TS Property Group REIT Umbrella Fund OEIC Ltd
Notes to the financial statements
for year ended 31 December 2024
(in thousands of KZT)

57

29 Financial risk management (continued)

Fair value

Fair value is defined as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction
between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction, other than in a forced sale or
liquidation sale.

Set out below is a comparison by category of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Company's
financial instruments that are carried in the statement of financial position: